USE OF PROCEEDS

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

23

We will not receive any proceeds in connection with the exchange offer. In
consideration for issuing the exchange notes in exchange for the outstanding
notes as described in this prospectus, we will receive, retire and cancel the
outstanding notes tendered in the exchange offer. The net proceeds from the sale
of the outstanding notes, after deducting fees and expenses, were approximately
$241.6 million. We used all of the net proceeds to fund payment of the
consideration for, and fees and expenses relating to, the Acquisition.

   21

   CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our (i) capitalization as of June 29, 2002 and
(ii) capitalization as of such date as adjusted to give effect to the
Acquisition, including the financing thereof. This table should be read in
conjunction with "The acquisition," our combined financial statements and
related notes and the unaudited pro forma financial statements included
elsewhere in the offering memorandum.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AS OF JUNE 29, 2002
(UNAUDITED)   ---------------------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Long-term debt (including current portion thereof):
   Senior secured credit facilities
   Previous credit facility(1).....  $ 135,364   $   -
   Revolving credit facility(1).....   -   -
   Term loan facility(1).....   -   330,000
   Delayed draw term loan facility(1).....   -   -
   Previous notes(2).....   335,714   -
   Exchange Notes.....   -   250,000
   Capital lease obligations(3).....   26,123   19,058
   Nevada industrial revenue bonds.....   2,500   2,500
   Debt premium.....   313   -
   ---------------------
   Total debt.....   500,014   601,558
Preferred stock.....   48,303   -
Common stock, paid-in capital and warrants.....   28,261   123,855
Retained earnings (deficit).....   (210,281)   -
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (650)   -
   ---------------------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (134,367)   123,855
   ---------------------
Total capitalization.....  $ 365,647   $ 725,413
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1) As of June 29, 2002, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the
offering and the Acquisition, including the financing thereof, we would have had
unused borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility of $94.3 million,
with $5.7 million in letters of credit outstanding thereunder, and unused
borrowing capacity under our delayed draw term loan facility of $50.0 million.

(2) Assumes all of the previous notes are purchased in the tender offers or
redeemed at the closing of the Acquisition. The previous notes consist of the

[…]

compensation charges related to the amendment, modification and vesting of
options and Acquisition bonuses. See "Management's discussion and analysis of
financial condition and results of operations" and "The acquisition."

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this prospectus and the information set forth in "Management's
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations."

   23

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 29, 2002

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   BPC HOLDING   FOR THE   FOR THE
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   1,107   $   -   $  1,107
   Accounts receivable.....   66,632   -   66,632
   Inventories.....   59,311   -   59,311
   Other current assets.....   4,130   -   4,130
   ------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

25

   Total current assets.....   131,180   -   131,180
Property and equipment (less accumulated
   depreciation).....   210,703   -   210,703
Intangible assets.....   129,874   322,832(1)   452,706
Other assets.....   4,433   (4,000)(2)   433
   ------------------------------------------
   Total assets.....  $   476,190   $   318,832   $795,022
   ------------------------------------------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....  $   38,617   $   -   $ 38,617
   Accrued interest.....   7,878   (7,868)(3)   10
   Other liabilities.....   27,741   -   27,741
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   19,328   (11,268)(4)   8,060
   ------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities.....   93,564   (19,136)   74,428
Long-term debt (less current portion).....   480,686   112,812(5)   593,498
Accrued dividends on preferred stock.....   33,066   (33,066)(6)   -
Other liabilities.....   3,241   -   3,241
   ------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities.....   610,557   60,610   671,167
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
   Preferred stock.....   48,303   (48,303)(7)   -
   Common stock.....   28,261   95,594(8)   123,855
   Retained earnings (deficit).....   (210,281)   210,281(8)   -
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (650)   650(8)   -
   ------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (134,367)   258,222   123,855
   ------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity
   (deficit).....  $   476,190   $   318,832   $795,022
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   24

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) The Acquisition will be accounted for as a purchase. Preliminarily, we have
allocated the excess of the purchase price over the net assets acquired to
goodwill (included in intangible assets). Under generally accepted accounting
principles, goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed for impairment annually.
We have not begun the process of reviewing our assets to determine the amount of

[…]

Total stockholders' equity.....  $ 123,855
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

   (a) Represents the pro rata basis of the continuing stockholders in the
   stockholders' deficit of BPC Holding less a deemed cash distribution to
   such continuing stockholders.

   26

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2001

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   MT. VERNON AND
   MT. VERNON   ADJUSTMENTS   PESCOR
   BPC HOLDING   AND PESCOR   FOR THE   ACQUISITIONS AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   461,659   $   28,665(1) $   -  $   490,324
Cost of goods sold.....   338,000   25,328(2)   -   363,328
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   123,659   3,337   -   126,996
Operating expenses.....   70,192   2,448   10,341(3)   82,981
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   53,467   889   (10,341)   44,015
Other expenses.....   473   -   -   473
Interest expense, net.....   54,355   266   (6,828)(4)   47,793
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income
   taxes.....   (1,361)   623   (3,513)   (4,251)
Income taxes.....   734   117   -(5)   851
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss).....   (2,095)   506   (3,513)   (5,102)
Preferred stock dividends.....   9,790   -   (9,790)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   dividend.....   1,024   -   (1,024)(7)   -
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss) attributable to
   common stockholders.....  $   (12,909)  $   506   $   7,301   $   (5,102)

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

28

   --------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   50,907   1,593   11,112(3)   63,612
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   110,852   2,482   -   113,334
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.0%   8.7%   -   23.1%
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   27

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED JUNE 29, 2002

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   ADJUSTMENTS   MT. VERNON
   BPC HOLDING   MT. VERNON   FOR THE   ACQUISITION AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....   $250,923   $  1,111(1)  $   -   $252,034
Cost of goods sold.....   185,273   943(2)   -   186,216
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   65,650   168   -   65,818
Operating expenses.....   29,449   105   (378)(3)   29,176
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income.....   36,201   63   378   36,642
Other expenses.....   291   -   -   291
Interest expense, net.....   25,583   -   (1,517)(4)   24,066
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Income before income taxes.....   10,327   63   1,895   12,285
Income taxes.....   345   -   -(5)   345
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income.....   9,982   63   1,895   11,940
Preferred stock dividends.....   5,620   -   (5,620)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   discount.....   512   -   (512)(7)   -
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Net income attributable to common
   stockholders.....   $  3,850   $   63   $   8,027   $ 11,940
   --------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   21,973   49   -   22,022
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   60,677   112   -   60,789
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.2%   10.1%   -   24.1%
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   28

   BPC HOLDING

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   52 WEEK PERIOD ENDED JUNE 29, 2002

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS CORP - Form 424B3

29

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA FOR THE
   ADJUSTMENTS   MT. VERNON
   BPC HOLDING   MT. VERNON   FOR THE   ACQUISITION AND
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   THE ACQUISITION
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales.....  $   471,568   $   11,910(1) $   -   $483,478
Cost of goods sold.....   350,253   10,737(2)   -   360,990
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
Gross margin.....   121,315   1,173   -   122,488
Operating expenses.....   62,646   738   4,699(3)   68,083
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
Operating income (loss).....   58,669   435   (4,699)   54,405
Other expenses.....   808   -   -   808
Interest expense, net.....   51,955   -   (3,797)(4)   48,158
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
Income (loss) before income
   taxes.....   5,906   435   (902)   5,439
Income taxes.....   948   -   -(5)   948
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss).....   4,958   435   (902)   4,491
Preferred stock dividends.....   10,926   -   (10,926)(6)   -
Amortization of preferred stock
   discount.....   1,024   -   (1,024)(7)   -
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
Net income (loss) attributable to
   common stockholders.....  $   (6,992)  $   435   $   11,048   $  4,491
   ---------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   48,742   485   5,358(3)   54,585
Adjusted EBITDA(8).....   113,308   920   -   114,228
Adjusted EBITDA margin.....   24.0%   7.7%   -   23.6%
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   29

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(1) This amount represents adjusted net sales of Mt. Vernon and Pescor during
the relevant period after the elimination of sales made by Mt. Vernon during the
relevant period to a customer which informed Mt. Vernon that it intended to stop